

No. _____
October Term, 2005

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICIA J. HERRING, INDIVIDUALLY; JUDITH PALYA LOETHER,
INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A LIVING HEIR OF ELIZABETH PALYA
(DECEASED); WILLIAM PALYA, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A LIVING HEIR
OF ELIZABETH PALYA (DECEASED); ROBERT PALYA, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS A LIVING HEIR OF ELIZABETH PALYA (DECEASED); SUSAN
BRAUNER, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS A LIVING HEIR OF PHYLLIS
BRAUNER (DECEASED); CATHERINE BRAUNER, INDIVIDUALLY
AND AS A LIVING HEIR OF PHYLLIS BRAUNER (DECEASED),
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Wilson M. Brown, III
Counsel of Record
Lori J. Rapuano
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square
18th & Cherry Streets
Philadelphia, PA 19103
215-988-2700

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	
Opinions Below.	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutes Involved	1
Statement of the Case.	2
A. Background.	2
B. The Complaint	3
C. The Decisions Below	10
Reasons for Granting the Writ	12
I. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Conflicts with Rule 60(b) and Prior Decisions of this Court and Other Courts of Appeals	13
II. The Court of Appeals’ “Perjury” Standard for Independent Actions So Far Departs from the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceed- ings as to Call for the Exercise of this Court’s Supervisory Powers.	19
III. This Court Should Provide Petitioners a Remedy for the Government’s Fraud	24
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Aoude v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 1115 (1st Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Brauner v. United States</i> , 10 F.R.D. 468 (E.D. Pa. 1950).	4
<i>Bronston v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 352 (1973)	14, 15
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	3
<i>Demjanjuk v. Petrovsky</i> , 10 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 1993) . . .	18
<i>Dixon v. Commissioner</i> , No. 00-70858, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 4831 (9th Cir. Mar. 18, 2003), <i>amending</i> 316 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2003).	18
<i>First Commodity Corp. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm.</i> , 676 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982)	15
<i>Gleason v. Jandrucko</i> , 860 F.2d 556 (2d Cir. 1989)	18
<i>Greiner v. City of Champlin</i> , 152 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 238 (1944)	14, 15-17, 21
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81 (1943)	24
<i>In re Herring</i> , 539 U.S. 940 (2003)	3
<i>Kline v. First Western Gov't Sec.</i> , 24 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 1994).	15
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	22, 24
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 584 F. Supp. 1406 (N.D. Cal. 1984)	23-24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

	Page
<i>La Placa v. United States</i> , 354 F.2d 56 (1st Cir. 1965) . . .	14
<i>Lucia v. Prospect St. High Income Portfolio, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 170 (1st Cir. 1994)	21
<i>Marshall v. Holmes</i> , 141 U.S. 589 (1891)	17
<i>McLean v. Alexander</i> , 599 F.2d 1190 (3d Cir. 1979)	15
<i>McMahan v. Warehouse Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 900 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Oxford Clothes XX, Inc. v. Expeditors Int’l, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Pacific R. Co. v. Missouri Pacific R. Co.</i> , 111 U.S. 505 (1884)	17
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 192 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1951)	5, 6-7
<i>Rozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 573 F.2d 1332 (5th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>SEC v. Coffey</i> , 493 F.2d 1304 (6th Cir. 1974)	15
<i>SEC v. First American Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 481 F.2d 673 (8th Cir. 1973)	21
<i>SEC v. Infinity Group Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 905 (2001)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Beggerly</i> , 524 U.S. 38 (1998)	3, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sweig</i> , 441 F.2d 114 (2d Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 403 U.S. 932 (1971)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Continued)

	Page
<i>Statutes and Rules</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 1621	14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. App., Fed. R. Civ. P. 60, Advisory Committee’s Notes on 1946 Amendment	15
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Stuart P. Green, <i>Lying, Misleading, and Falsely Denying: How Moral Concepts Inform the Law of Perjury, Fraud, and False Statements</i> , 53 HASTINGS L.J. 157 (November, 2001)	21
Von Hardesty, <i>Made in the U.S.S.R.</i> , Air & Space/ Smithsonian, Feb./Mar. 2001 (available at http:// www.airandspace.com/ ASM/Mag/Index/ 2001/FM/TU-4.html)	11
“Army Tells Secret of its Robot Pilot: Electronically Controlled, It Is Said to Keep Plane Rigidly On Course In Bombing,” N.Y. Times, Sept. 21, 1943 . .	20
“Russian Air Gain Noted by Spaatz,” N.Y. Times, Nov. 18, 1947.	11
